RESOLUTION NO. 2022-242

ADOPT A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AND CROWN CASTLE FIBER LLC REGARDING RAPID CONNECT INSTALLATION

WHEREAS, On July 27, 2022, the City Council adopted a resolution (2022-187) authorizing the City Manager to execute a Master License Agreement with Crown Castle Fiber, LLC (Crown Castle) to facilitate the deployment of small cell communications devices at approved locations around the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, Crown Castle has developed a propriety method of installing fiber optic cable called Rapid Connect; and

WHEREAS, Rapid Connect installation method provides many potential benefits compared to traditional installation methods; and

WHEREAS, approval of the proposed Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") would allow Crown Castle to use the Rapid Connect method of fiber optic cable installation in the City's right of way at the specific locations identified in the MOU; and

WHEREAS, prior to installation, Crown Castle will be required to submit encroachment permit applications for review and approval by the Public Works Director.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Elk Grove and Crown Castle Fiber LLC regarding Rapid Connect installation in substantially the form presented.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 28th day of September 2022

> BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS.

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-242

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 28, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California